
LB 
09/17/15 
Item No. _____ B 
 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT WITH VIA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
INCREASING THEIR CONTRIBUTION TO $294,000.00 ANNUALLY 
FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE DOWNTOWN PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 AND INCREASING THE 
NUMBER OF CLEANING AT CERTAIN BUS STOPS RECEIVING 
SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES. 
 

* * * * * 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance Number 2013-05-30-0380, passed and approved on May 30, 
2013, the City Council approved the re-establishment of the Downtown Public Improvement 
District (“PID”) through September 30, 2023 pursuant to the Public Improvement District 
Assessment Act, Local Government Code, Chapter 372; and 
 
WHEREAS, the PID is a means through which property owners in the District can self-fund 
additional improvements and services to enhance the appearance and safety of the San Antonio 
downtown area; and  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance Number 2009-09-10-0695, passed and approved on 
September 30, 2009, and as amended by the First Amendment pursuant to Ordinance No. 2013-
09-05-0614, passed and approved on September 5, 2013, the City Council approved an Interlocal 
Agreement with VIA Metropolitan Transit (“VIA”) for VIA’s participation in the PID; and   
 
WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize the Second Amendment to the Interlocal 
Agreement with VIA increasing VIA’s annual payment to $294,000.00 and expanding the 
number of cleaning at certain bus stops receiving supplemental services; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Council of the City of San Antonio hereby authorizes the City Manager 
or her designee to execute the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with VIA for 
participation in the Downtown Public Improvement District.  A copy of the Second Amendment, 
previously executed by VIA, is set out in Attachment I.   

 
SECTION 2.  Funds generated by this Ordinance will be deposited into Fund 69018000, Internal 
Order 207000000122 and General Ledger 4101104.   

SECTION 3.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS 

 1 



LB 
09/17/15 
Item No. _____ B 
 
Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry 
out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4.  This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten days after its passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of September, 2015. 
 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
                       Ivy R. Taylor 
 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
             
Leticia M. Vacek     Martha G. Sepeda 
City Clerk      Acting City Attorney 
  

 2 


	PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of September, 2015.

